Plus: Business optimization costs 58 26 102

Operating EBITDA $761 $740 $509

Represent amortization of purchase accounting out-of-market customer contract provisions.

Includes stock compensation expense and other non-cash charges.

Includes integration expenses and other business optimization charges.

Represents internally capitalized research and development costs.

9

(1) ) ) )

(4) ) ) )
(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth cash and cash equivalents and capitalization of Berry Global Group, Inc. as of
September 28, 2019 — both on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis, as adjusted to give effect to the
prepayment of the Term V Loan, this offering and the intended use of the proceeds therefrom. The table below
uses the historical exchange rate as of December 12, 2019 in order to translate amounts from euros to U.S.
dollars. Future exchange rates may differ from those used for this translation.

You should read this table in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the related notes
included in or incorporated by reference into this offering memorandum and “Summary,” “Use of Proceeds,” and
“Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

As of September 28, 2019

($ in millions) Actual
Pro Forma, As

Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 750 $ 740
Term loan maturing 2026 $ 4,250 $ 4,250
Term loan maturing 2026 (Euro) 1,204 —
Term loan maturing 2022 1,545 1,545
Term loan maturing 2024 489 489
Revolving line of credit — —
1.00% First Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2025 offered hereby — 784
1.50% First Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2027 offered hereby — 420
4 ⁄8% First Priority Notes due 2026 1,250 1,250
5 ⁄2% Second Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2022 500 500
6% Second Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2022 400 400
5 ⁄8% Second Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2023 700 700
4 ⁄2% Second Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2026 500 500
5 ⁄8% Second Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2027 500 500
Debt discounts (112 (112
Capital leases and other 167 167
Total long-term debt 11,393 11,393
Total stockholders’ equity 1,618 1,618
Total Capitalization $13,011 $13,011

Does not give effect to the redemption of  $100 million of BGI’s 6.00% Notes, which was completed on
December 9, 2019 pursuant to a notice of partial redemption delivered to the trustee on November 7, 2019.
See “Summary — Recent Developments — Existing Notes Redemption.” “Pro Forma As Adjusted” cash
and cash equivalents gives effect to fees, expenses, initial purchasers’ discount and original issue discount, if
any, incurred in connection with this offering and the Transactions.

Prior to this offering, BGI launched a term loan refinancing for certain of its term loans maturing in 2026.
The refinancing term loans will rank pari passu in right of payment with all of BGI’s other senior
indebtedness and will be secured on a ratable basis with BPC’s existing term loans as well as the notes
offered hereby. The terms of the refinancing term loans, other than interest rates and prepayment premiums,

[…]

by Berry in July 2019. The final purchase accounting allocations in the RPC Acquisition will be determined at a
later date and depend on a number of factors, including the final valuation of our tangible and identifiable
intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The actual fair values of RPC’s assets acquired, liabilities
assumed and resulting goodwill may differ significantly from the adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financials.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with
Berry’s “Risk Factors,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,” and our and RPC’s historical consolidated financial statements, in each case included elsewhere or
incorporated by reference in this offering memorandum.

11

Berry Global Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the twelve months ended September 28, 2019
($ in millions, except per share data)

Berry
Historical

RPC
U.S. GAAP

Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
CombinedTransaction Financing

Net sales $8,878 $3,695 $ — $ — $12,573
Cost of goods sold 7,259 3,024 (12 (a) — 10,271
Selling, general and

administrative 583 284 867
Amortization of intangibles 194 52 65 (a) 311
Restructuring and impairment (132 89 — (43
Operating income (loss) 974 246 (53 — 1,167
Other expense, net 155 1 — — 156
Interest expense, net 329 39 124 (b) (26 (b) 466
Income (loss) before income

taxes 490 206 (177 26 545
Income tax expense (benefit) 86 57 (13 (c) 7 (c) 137
Net income (loss) $ 404 $ 149 $(164 $ 19 $ 408

12

(2)

(1)

)

) )
)

)

)
)
)

(a)

(b)

(1)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Description of Transaction

In July 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of the entire outstanding share capital of RPC, for
aggregate consideration of  $6.1 billion. To finance the all-cash purchase, the Company issued $1,250 million
aggregate principal amount of 4.875% first priority senior secured notes due 2026, $500 million aggregate